AIR ADMIN. PROCEDURES AND PENALTIES
CHAPTER 27A
AIR ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES
AND PENALTIES
Authority
N.J.S.A. 13:1B-3(e), 13:10-9 and 26:2C-1 et seq.,
in particular 26:2C-8 and 26:2c-9.2.
Source and Effective Date
R.2005 d.155, effective April 21, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 5293(a), 37 N.J.R. 1789(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 27A, Air Administrative Procedures and Penalties, expires
on April 21, 2010.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 27A, Rules of Practice and Procedure of the Bureau of Air
Pollution Control, was adopted as R.l973 d.165, effective June 21,
1973. See: 5 N.J.R. 221(c). Pursuant to Executive Order No.
66(1978), Chapter 27A expired on October 7, 1985.
Chapter 27 A, Air Administrative Procedures and Penalties, was
adopted as new rules by R.1989 d.S96, effective December 4, 1989,
operative Januacy 5, 1990. See: 21 N.J.R. 729(a), 21 N.J.R. 3751(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 27A, Air Admin
istrative Procedures and Penalties, was readopted as R.1995 d.5, effec
tive December 2, 1994. See: 26 N.J.R. 3566(a), 27 N.J.R. 93(a), 27

2-( ethoxydifluoromethyl)-1,1,1,2,3,3,3-heptatluoropro
pane ((CF3)2CFCFaOCzHs)
methyl acetate
perfluorocarbon compounds which fall into these classes:
cyclic, branched, or linear, completely tluorinated al
kanes
cyclic, branched, or linear, completely fluorinated
ethers with no unsaturations
cyclic, branched, or linear, completely fluorinated terti
ary amines with no unsaturations
sulfur containing perfluorocarbons with no unsatura
tions and with sulfur bonds only to carbon and fluorine
H there is any conflict between the list at 40 CFR
Sl.lOO(s)(l) and the list set forth above, the list at 40 CFR
51.100(s)(1) shall control.
Amended by R.1992 d.102, effective March 2, 1992 (operative March
28, 1992).
See: 23 NJ.R. 18S8(b), 24 NJ.R. 792(a).
Replaced '"'VOS" with ''TXS" and "VOS" with definition of "vola
tile organic compound (VOC)"; added "partial pressure".
Amended by R.1994 d.313, effective Iune 20, 1994 (operative Iuly 26,
1994).
See: 2S NJ.R. 3339(a), 26 NJ.R. 2600(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.S01, effective October 3, 1994 (operative Octo-
ber 31, 1994).
See: 2S NJ.R. 404S(a), 2S N.J.R. 4836(a), 26 NJ.R. 4030(a).
Administrative Correction.
See: 27 NJ.R. 1406(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.303, effective Iuly 1, 1996 (operative August 2,
1996).
See: 28 N.J.R. 1147(b), 28 NJ.R. 3414(a).
Added ''Discrete emission reduction" and "Oxides of nitrogen".
Administrative change.
See: 31 N.J.R. 639(b).
Amended by R.2003 d.86, effective February 18, 2003 (operative March
24, 2003).
See: 34 NJ.R. 69S(a), 3S N.J.R. 1059(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2004 d.129, effective AprilS, 2004 (operative Aprii2S,
2004).
See: 35 NJ.R. 3486(a), 36 NJ.R. 1791(a).
Deleted "Discrete emission reduction" or "DBR".
Amended by R.200S d.1SS, effective May 16, 2005 (operative June 17,

dance with N.J.A.C. 7:27A-3.10(n)l and may, in its discre
tion for purposes of determining the statutory maximum
penalty for an offense, treat an offense as a first offense for
civil administrative penalty determination purposes, at the
beginning of each calendar quarter.
· (h) For violations of N.J.A.C. 7:27-8.3(e) and NJ.A.C.
7:27-22.3( d) or (e) when a continuous monitoring system
operates out of control or is out of service, the Department
shall calculate penalties in accordance with NJ.A.C.
7:27A-3.10(n)2 and may, in its discretion, treat an offense as
a first offense for civil administrative penalty determination
purposes, if the violator has not committed the same offense
in the four consecutive calendar quarters immediately pre
ceding the first day of the calendar quarter during which the
pending offense was committed.
Amended by R.1993 d.682, effective December 20, 1993 (operative
January 23, 1994).
See: 2S N.J.R. 63l(a), 2S N.J.R. S9S7(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.S01, effective October 3, 1994 (operative Octo
ber 31, 1994).
See: 2S N.J.R. 404S(a), 2S N.J.R. 4836(a), 26 N.J.R. 4030(a).
Amended by R.1999 d.423, effective December 6, 1999 (operative
January 7, 2000).
See: 31 N.J.R. 2S82(a), 31 N.J.R. 4040(a).
In (g) and (h), changed N.J.A.C 7:27A-3.10 references
Case Notes

administrative penalty, per act or omission, shall be in an
amount of $10,000 for the first offense, $25,000 for the
second offense, and $50,000 for the third and each subse·
quent offense; and
2. For all other conduct, the civil administrative penal·
ty, per act or omission, shall be in the amount of $2,000
for the first offense, $4,000 for the second offense, and
$10,000 for the third and each subsequent offense.
(d) The Department may, in its discretion, treat an of
fense as a first offense solely for civil administrative penalty
determination purposes, if the violator has not committed
the same offense in the five years immediately preceding the
date of the pending offense.
(e) A violation under this section is non-minor and,
therefore, not subject to a grace period.
Amended by R.200S d.155, effective May 16, 200S (operative June 17,
2005).
See: 36 N.J.R. 5293(a), 37 N.J.R. 1789(a).
Added(e).
7:27 A..:J. 7 Civil administrative penalty for failure to allow

second fee in the same calendar year as in ( d)1 above, but
not the same fee as in (d)1 above; or
3. An amount equal to the unpaid fee or $250.00,
whichever is greater, for the nonpayment of a third and
each subsequent fee due in the same calendar year as in
(d)1 above, but not the same fee as in (d)1 or 2 above.
(e) Failure to pay a fee within 30 days of receipt by the
violator of notice of the nonpayment from the Department
shall be considered a continuing violation. For a continuing
violation, the Department may increase the amount of the
base penalty calculated pursuant to (d) above by the amount
obtained by multiplying the base penalty dollar amount by
0.1 percent for each day that the fee is past due.
(f) A violation under this section is non-minor and, there
fore, not subject to a grace period.
Amended by R.1995 d.5, effective JanU""' 3, 1995 (operative Januaay
27, 1995).
See: 26 N.J.R. 3S66(a), 27 N.J.R. 93(l
Amended by R.200S d.155, effective~. ' (operative June 17,
2005).

See: 26 N.J.R. 3566(a), 27 N.J.R. 93(a).
Amended by R.l995 d.214, effective April17, 1995 (operative May 23,
1995).
See: 26 N.J.R. 3298(a), 27 N.J.R. 1581(a).
Administrative correction.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2212(b).
Emergency amendment R.1995 d.409, effective June 29, 1995 (expires
August 28, 1995).
See: 27 N.J.R. 2752(a).
Adopted concurrent proposal R.1995 d.527, effective August 28, 1995
(operative October 27, 1995).
See: 27 N.J.R. 2752(a), 27 N.J.R. 3806(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.303, effective July 1, 1996 (operative August 2,
1996).
See: 28 N.J.R. 1147(b), 28 N.J.R. 3414(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.379, effective July 20, 1998 (operative August
16, 1998).
See: 29 N.J.R. 3924(b), 30 N.J.R. 2660(a).
In (m), added a new 31.
Amended by R.1998 d.419, effective August 17, 1998 (operative
September 9, 1999).
See: 29 N.J.R. 3222(a), 30 N.J.R. 3025(b), 31 N.J.R. 3087(b).
In (m)25, rewrote the table.
Amended by R.l999 d.423, effective December 6, 1999 (operative
January 7, 2000).
See: 31 N.J.R. 2582(a), 31 N.J.R. 4040(a).
Made internal reference changes throughout.
Amended by R.2000 d.204, effective May 15, 2000 (operative June 6,
2000).
See: 31 N.J.R. 1671(a), 32 N.J.R. 1808(a).
Rewrote (i); and in (m), changed table references throughout,
substituted a reference to N.J.A.C. 7:27A-3.10(n) for a reference to

Rewrote (m)23.
Administrative correction.
See: 36 N.J.R. 5442(a).
Amended by R.2004 d.443, effective December 6, 2004 (operative
January 3, 2005).
See: 36 N.J.R. 123(a), 36 N.J.R. 5406(a).
In (m), rewrote 27.
Amended by R.2005 d.l55, effective May 16, 2005 (operative June 17,
2005).
See: 36 N.J.R. 5293(a), 37 N.J.R. 1789(a).
Rewrote (m) and (n); added (q) through (t).
Amended by R.2005 d.343, effective October 17, 2005 (operative date
of November 7, 2005).
See: 36 N.J.R. 4228(a), 37 N.J.R. 3976(a).
Rewrote tables in (m)16 and 19.
Amended by R.2006 d.34, effective January 17, 2006 (operative January
27, 2006).
See: 37 N.J.R. 2762(a), 38 N.J.R. 497(b).
Added (m)29.
Amended by R.2006 d.309, effective September 5, 2006 (operative
November 4, 2006).
See: 37 N.J.R. 2783(a), 38 N.J.R. 3572(a).
In (m)27, added entry "N.J.A.C. 7:27-27.7(k)".
Supp. 10-16-06 27A-40
u
(
,~·
AIR ADMIN. PROCEDURES AND PENALTIES
Amended by R.2007 d.201, effective July 2, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 3728(b), 39 N.J.R. 2531(a).
In the table in (m)14, added entries "School Bus Owner" and "School
District, if the School District Does not Own the Bus 1" and the corre
sponding note; and in the entries "Commercial Vehicle Registration"